

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
- against -	:	09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and	:	
ACP MASTER, LTD.,	:	
	:	09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC	:	
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,	:	10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
	:	10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
	:	10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
- against -	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

(captions continue on following page)

**MEMORANDUM OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
CITIBANK N.A.’S MOTION TO VACATE THE JULY 28 ORDER AND IN
OPPOSITION TO ANY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

----- X
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
 : 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
----- X

----- X
OLIFANT FUND, LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)
 :
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
----- X

----- X
PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, : 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)
 :
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Amended Injunctions 4

 B. The *Pari Passu* Clause and DFCI 6

 C. The Republic’s Locally Offered Debt 8

 1. The Argentine Law Debt That Defaulted in 2001 8

 2. The Argentine Law Debt Issued After the 2001 Default 11

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Plaintiffs Have Never Established Any Basis to Enjoin Payment on the Argentine Law Bonds 15

 II. Argentine Law Bonds Are DFCI Under the FAA and Therefore Are Not External Indebtedness Subject to the *Pari Passu* Clause 17

 A. *Debt Offered in Local Reopenings Constitutes DFCI* 17

 B. *Argentine Law Bonds Issued in Exchange for Non-Performing Argentine Law Debt Are DFCI* 19

 1. *Indebtedness offered exclusively in Argentina* 19

 2. *Indebtedness issued in exchange for indebtedness payable in pesos* 22

 3. *Indebtedness issued in exchange for debt identified in the definition of DFCI* 22

 III. Extending the Injunctions to the Argentine Law Bonds Would Be Inequitable 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 369 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2010 WL 2925072 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010)	12, 22
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16-17
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16, 23
<i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Jordan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17-18
<i>Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23-24
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
Rules and Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	16
Other Authorities	
22 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contracts § 34.....	21

<i>Offer</i> , Merriam Webster Online Dictionary (2015), http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/offer	18
Paul Krugman, <i>Crying with Argentina</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2002	10
Ross P. Buckley, <i>Why are Developing Nations So Slow to Play the Default Card in Renegotiating their Sovereign Indebtedness?</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int'l L. 345, 351 (2005)	10
Stephen Choi, et al., <i>The Evolution of Contractual Terms in Sovereign Bonds</i> , J. of Legal Analysis 131, 149 (2012).....	15
